

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 4, 2015**No. 15-1063 (and consolidated cases)

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the  
Federal Communications Commission

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER FCC COMMISSIONER HAROLD FURCHTGOTT-  
ROTH AND WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Cory L. Andrews  
Mark S. Chenoweth  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302

August 6, 2015

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	ix
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF § 706 OF THE 1996 ACT DO NOT AUTHORIZE FCC TO REGULATE THE INTERNET .....	8
A. Nothing in the Text of § 706 Authorizes the Open Internet Rules.....	9
B. The Structure of the 1996 Act Undermines FCC’s Construction of § 706.....	14
C. The Legislative History Surrounding the 1996 Act and § 706 Belies FCC’s Interpretation.....	16
II. THE OPEN INTERNET RULES CANNOT WITHSTAND FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY .....	19
A. Broadband Providers Enjoy Robust First Amendment Rights .....	19
B. The Open Internet Rules Abridge Core First Amendment Freedoms .....	23

1.	The rules unconstitutionally compel speech.....	23
2.	The rules impermissibly discriminate among speakers.....	25
C.	The Open Internet Rules Cannot Survive the Strict Judicial Scrutiny the First Amendment Requires .....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	21
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	26
<i>CBS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 453 U.S. 367 (1981).....	28
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	20, 21, 25, 26, 28
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	29
<i>Comcast Cablevision of Broward Cnty. v. Broward Cnty.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 685 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....	20
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833, 846 (1986).....	18
<i>Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	20, 22
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	17

	Page(s)
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	21, 22
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	11
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	23
<i>NCTA v. Brand X Internet Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	15
<i>*Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	1
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Hum. Rel. Comm’n</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	28
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. Of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	24
<i>*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	2, 21, 28, 29
<i>Time Warner Cable Inc. v. FCC</i> , 729 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) (“ <i>Turner I</i> ”).....	20, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	2
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	2

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 786 F.2d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	28
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	5, 9, 22
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	23, 27
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
47 U.S.C. § 153(24) .....	15
47 U.S.C. § 153(50) .....	15
47 U.S.C. § 153(51) .....	15
47 U.S.C. § 153(53) .....	15
47 U.S.C. § 160.....	12
47 U.S.C. § 161.....	12
47 U.S.C. §§ 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 15
47 U.S.C. § 201.....	4
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 202.....	4
47 U.S.C. § 205(a) .....	13



	<b>Page(s)</b>
47 U.S.C. § 209 .....	14
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2).....	11, 12
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(1).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 303(r).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 332 .....	4
47 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1).....	14
47 U.S.C. § 1302.....	6
47 U.S.C. § 1302(a) .....	7, 9
47 U.S.C. § 1302(b) .....	10
Pub. L. No. 104-104, Title VII, 110 Stat. 56 (Feb. 8, 1996) .....	11
Pub. L. No. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1425, Title X, § 1076(gg) (Jan. 8, 2002) .....	18
Pub. L. No. 108-187, 117 Stat. 2699 (Dec, 16, 2003) .....	17
Pub. L. No. 110-385, 122 Stat. 4096, Title I, § 103(a) (Oct. 10, 2008) .....	17, 18
Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (Feb. 17, 2009).....	16, 17
Pub. L. No. 111-260, 124 Stat. 2751 (Oct. 8, 2010).....	16
 <b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</b>	
H.R. 3458, 111th Cong. (2009) .....	16
H.R. 5252, 109th Cong. (2006).....	16

	<b>Page(s)</b>
H.R. 5273, 109th Cong. (2006).....	16
H.R. 5353, 110th Cong. (2008).....	16
H.R. 5417, 109th Cong. (2006).....	16
H.R. 5994, 110th Cong. (2008) .....	16
S. 74, 112th Cong. (2011).....	16
S. 215, 110th Cong. (2007).....	16
S. 2360, 109th Cong. (2006).....	16
S. 2686, 109th Cong. (2006).....	16
S. 2917, 109th Cong. (2006).....	16
S. 3703, 112th Cong. (2011).....	16
 <b>ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:</b>	
47 C.F.R. 8.3 .....	5
<i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet Over Wireless Facilities</i> , 20 F.C.C.R. 14853 (2005) .....	15
<i>Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 24012 (1998).....	17, 18
<i>High-Speed Access to the Internet Over Cable and Other Facilities</i> , 17 F.C.C.R. 4798 (2002).....	15
<i>Preserving the Open Internet</i> , Report and Order, 25 F.C.C.R. 17905 (2010).....	5

**Page(s)**

*Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet*, Report and Order on Remand,  
 Declaratory Ruling, and Order, GN Docket No. 14-28, FCC 15-24,  
 80 Fed. Reg. 19738 (rel. Mar. 12, 2015) .....3

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Fred B. Campbell, Jr., Center for Boundless Innovation in Technology,  
*How Net Neutrality Invites the Feds to Ignore the First Amendment &  
 Censor the Internet* (June 4, 2015) .....25

George S. Ford & Lawrence J. Spiwak, *Burden of Network Neutrality  
 Mandates on Rural Broadband Deployment*, 4 J. APP. ECON. 237 (2010)..... 10

MARSHALL McLuhan, UNDERSTANDING MEDIA: THE EXTENSION OF  
 MAN (1964).....20

HAROLD FURCHTGOTT-ROTH, A TOUGH ACT TO FOLLOW?: THE TELE-  
 COMMUNICATIONS ACT OF 1996 AND THE SEPARATION OF POWERS  
 FAILURE (AEI Press 2005)..... 1

Christopher S. Yoo, *Wickard for the Internet? Network Neutrality After  
 Verizon v. FCC*, 66 FED. COMM. L.J. 415 (2013-14) .....12
